Column G; Income Statement – Column O; Cash Flow – Column W).

The Company has issued partial residual value guarantees to support a customer’s financing. A residual value
guarantee involves a guarantee that a piece of equipment will have a minimum fair market value at a future date if
certain conditions are met by the customer. The Company has issued partial residual guarantees that have maximum
exposure of approximately $1.6 million.  The Company, however, does not have any reason to believe that any
exposure from such a guarantee is probable at this time and accordingly no liability has been recorded.

65

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

128

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company’s 2016 Consolidated Balance Sheet:

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

(In thousands, except per share data)

A B C D E F G H
As

Previously

Reported
on

Form
10-K

Effect of

Reclassifying

ASV to

Discontinued

Operations

Net Reversal of

Sales to
SVW and

Recording

SVW Debt

Effect
of  Treating

Funds Sent to

SVW as

Advances

Recording
Payments

Made by SVW

to Lenders

Cumulative

Income Tax

Effect Other As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $5,110 $ (574 ) $5 $4,541
Cash - restricted 1,308 (535 ) 773
Trade receivables (net) 47,267 (13,603 ) (455 ) (227 ) 32,982
Accounts receivable from
related party 501 (501 ) —
Other receivables 1,332 (250 ) 1,082
Inventory (net) 90,901 (30,922 ) 9,508 69,487
Prepaid expense and other 4,745 (510 ) 367 1,153 (1,092 ) 21 (60 ) 4,624
Current assets of
discontinued operations — 46,645 46,645
Total current assets 151,164 — 9,420 903 (1,319 ) 21 (55 ) 160,134
Total fixed assets (net) 37,241 (15,402 ) 21,839
Intangible assets (net) 56,809 (25,824 ) 30,985
Goodwill 70,248 (30,579 ) 39,669
Other long-term assets 1,978 (373 ) 1,605
Deferred tax asset 545 545
Non-marketable equity
investment — —
Long-term assets of
discontinued operations — 72,178 (1 ) 72,177
Total assets $317,985 $— $ 9,420 $ 903 $ (1,319 ) $ 21 $ (56 ) $ 326,954
LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Notes payable—short term $27,408 $ (3,000 ) $ 2,246 $ (450 ) $ 26,204

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

129

Current portion of capital
lease obligations 338 338
Accounts payable 45,778 (11,977 ) 33,801
Accounts payable related
parties 4,373 (2,275 ) 2,098
Accrued expenses 16,658 (6,379 ) (1 ) 10,278
Other current liabilities 2,150 2,150
Current liabilities of
discontinued operations — 23,631 23,631
Total current liabilities 96,705 — 2,246 — (450 ) — (1 ) 98,500
Long-term liabilities
Revolving term credit
facilities 35,562 (15,605 ) 19,957
Notes payable 49,986 (26,267 ) 9,626 (514 ) 1 32,832
Capital lease obligations 6,004 6,004
Convertible note-related
party (net) 6,862 6,862
Convertible note (net) 14,098 14,098
Deferred gain on sale of
building 1,058 1,058
Deferred tax liability 3,242 3,242
Other long-term liabilities 4,906 (773 ) (6 ) 4,127
Long-term liabilities of
discontinued operations — 42,645 42,645
Total long-term liabilities 121,718 — 9,626 — (514 ) — (5 ) 130,825
Total liabilities 218,423 — 11,872 — (964 ) — (6 ) 229,325
Commitments and
contingencies
Equity
Preferred
Stock—Authorized 150,000
shares, no

   shares issued or
outstanding at

   December 31, 2016 — —
Common Stock—no par
value 25,000,000 shares

   authorized, 16,200,294
shares issued and

   outstanding at
December 31, 2016 94,324 94,324
Paid in capital 2,918 2,918
Retained earnings (18,572 ) (2,452 ) 903 (355 ) 21 (50 ) (20,505 )
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (4,272 ) (4,272 )
Equity attributable to
shareholders of

74,398 — (2,452 ) 903 (355 ) 21 (50 ) 72,465

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

130

   Manitex International,
Inc.
Equity attributable to
noncontrolling interest 25,164 — — — — — — 25,164
Total equity 99,562 — (2,452 ) 903 (355 ) 21 (50 ) 97,629
Total liabilities and equity $317,985 $— $ 9,420 $ 903 $ (1,319 ) $ 21 $ (56 ) $ 326,954

66

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

131

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company’s 2016 Consolidated Statement of
Operations:

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

I J K L M N O P

As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-K

Effect of

Reclassifying

ASV to

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal
of

Sales to
SVW

Effect
of

Treating

Funds
Sent

to SVW
as

Advances

Recording
Payments

Made
by
SVW

to
Lenders

Cumulative

Income
Tax

Effect Other As Restated
Net revenues $288,959 $ (103,802 ) $(11,961) $1 $173,197
Cost of sales 240,375 (87,613 ) (9,509 ) 7 143,260
Gross profit 48,584 (16,189 ) (2,452 ) — — — (6 ) 29,937
Operating expenses —
Research and
development costs 4,877 (1,938 ) 2,939
Selling, general and
administrative

   expenses 45,422 (8,241 ) (253 ) — 44 36,972
Total operating expenses 50,299 (10,179 ) — (253 ) — — 44 39,911
Operating (loss) income (1,715 ) (6,010 ) (2,452 ) 253 — — (50 ) (9,974 )
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (11,000 ) 4,964 (355 ) 1 (6,390 )
Interest expense related
to write off of debt

   issuance costs (3,635 ) 2,196 (1,439 )
Foreign currency
transaction loss (1,115 ) (1,115 )
Other income (loss) 897 19 — (1 ) 915
Total other expense (14,853 ) 7,179 — — (355 ) — — (8,029 )

(16,568 ) 1,169 (2,452 ) 253 (355 ) — (50 ) (18,003 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

132

(Loss) income before
income taxes and loss in

   non-marketable equity
interest from continuing

   operations
Income tax (benefit)
expense from continuing

   operations (545 ) (21 ) (566 )
Loss in non-marketable
equity interest, net of

   taxes (5,752 ) (5,752 )
Net (loss) income from

   continuing operations (21,775 ) 1,169 (2,452 ) 253 (355 ) 21 (50 ) (23,189 )
Discontinued operations:
(Note 25)
Loss from operations of
discontinued

   operations (including
loss on disposal

   of $14,418 in 2016) (13,922 ) (1,169 ) 650 (14,441 )
Income tax expense 37 — 37
(Loss) income on
discontinued operations (13,959 ) (1,169 ) — 650 — — — (14,478 )
Net (loss) income (35,734 ) — (2,452 ) 903 (355 ) 21 (50 ) (37,667 )
Net loss (income)
attributable to
noncontrolling

   interest 574 574
Net (loss) income
attributable to

   shareholders of
Manitex

   International, Inc. $(35,160 ) $— $(2,452 ) $ 903 $ (355 ) $ 21 $ (50 ) $(37,093 )
Earnings (loss) Per Share
Basic
(Loss) earnings from
continuing

   operations attributable
to

$(1.31 ) $(1.44 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

133

   shareholders of

   Manitex International,
Inc.
Loss from discontinued
operations

   attributable to
shareholders of

   Manitex International,
Inc. $(0.87 ) $(0.86 )
(Loss) earnings
attributable to

   shareholders of
Manitex

   International, Inc. $(2.18 ) $(2.30 )
Diluted —
(Loss) earnings from
continuing

   operations attributable
to

   shareholders of

   Manitex International,
Inc. $(1.31 ) $(1.44 )
Loss from discontinued

[…]

Shares outstanding
Basic 16,105,601 16,125,788 16,127,346 16,174,403 15,836,423 16,014,059 16,014,594 16,015,219
Diluted 16,105,601 16,125,788 16,127,346 16,174,403 15,836,423 16,014,059 16,014,594 16,015,219

Results for Lift Ventures, ASV, PM and Columbia Tank are included in the Company’s results from their respective
effective dates of acquisition which are December 16, 2014, December 20, 2014, January 15, 2015 and March 12,
2015,  respectively.

The following tables (which are unaudited) in this note show the impact of the restatements on the Company’s Balance
Sheets and Statements of Operations for the quarters ended March 31, 2016, June 30, 2016 and September 30,
2016:  Th

107

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

218

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported on

Form
10-Q

Effect of
Reclassifying

Entities
into

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal of

Sales to SVW

Effect of  Treating

Funds Sent to

SVW as
Advances

Recording
Payments

Made by SVW

to
Lenders

Cumulative

Income Tax

Effect Other As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $ 3,929 $ (2,428 ) $1,501
Cash - restricted — —
Trade receivables (net) 86,285 (35,638 ) (9,688 ) 40,959
Accounts receivable from related
party 769 (768 ) (1 ) —
Other receivables 4,745 (1,840 ) 2,905
Inventory (net) 120,188 (53,773 ) 7,640 74,055
Deferred tax asset 2,951 — 2,951
Prepaid expense and other 4,218 (1,074 ) 544 3,688
Current assets of discontinued
operations — 95,521 95,521
Total current assets 223,085 — (2,048 ) — — 544 (1 ) 221,580
Total fixed assets (net) 41,775 (17,341 ) 24,434
Intangible assets (net) 70,166 (34,667 ) 35,499
Goodwill 81,572 (39,405 ) 42,167
Other long-term assets 1,819 (205 ) 1,614
Deferred tax asset — —
Non-marketable equity
investment 5,713 5,713
Long-term assets of discontinued
operations — 91,618 91,618
Total assets $ 424,130 $— $ (2,048 ) $ — $ — $ 544 $ (1 ) $422,625
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Notes payable—short term $40,327 $ (7,527 ) $32,800
Revolving term credit facilities 2,392 (2,392 ) —

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

219

Current portion of capital lease
obligations 866 866
Accounts payable 65,334 (23,557 ) 41,777
Accounts payable related parties 1,899 (1,694 ) 205
Accrued expenses 20,842 (11,080 ) 9,762
Other current liabilities 2,779 (307 ) 2,472
Current liabilities of discontinued
operations — 46,557 46,557
Total current liabilities 134,439 — — — — — — 134,439
Long-term liabilities
Revolving term credit facilities 51,372 (23,583 ) 27,789
Notes payable 61,685 (33,673 ) 28,012
Capital lease obligations 5,751 5,751
Convertible note-related party
(net) 6,770 6,770
Convertible note (net) 13,972 13,972
Deferred gain on sale of building 1,145 1,145
Deferred tax liability 4,593 4,593
Other long-term liabilities 7,858 (2,863 ) 4,995
Long-term liabilities of
discontinued operations — 60,119 60,119
Total long-term liabilities 153,146 — — — — — — 153,146
Total liabilities 287,585 — — — — — — 287,585
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Preferred Stock—Authorized
150,000 shares, no shares

   issued or outstanding at
December 31, 2016 — —
Common Stock—no par value
25,000,000 shares

   authorized,16,200,294 shares
issued and

   outstanding at December 31,
2016 93,678 93,678
Paid in capital 2,531 2,531
Retained earnings 18,048 (2,048 ) 544 (1 ) 16,543
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (3,323 ) (3,323 )
Equity attributable to
shareholders of Manitex

   International, Inc. 110,934 — (2,048 ) — — 544 (1 ) 109,429
Equity attributable to
noncontrolling interest 25,611 — — — — — 25,611
Total equity 136,545 — (2,048 ) — — 544 (1 ) 135,040
Total liabilities and equity $ 424,130 $— $ (2,048 ) $ — $ — $ 544 $ (1 ) $422,625

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

220

108

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

221

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Effect of
Reclassifying

Entities into

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal of

Sales to SVW

and
Recording

SVW Debt

Cumulative

Income Tax

Effect Other As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $ 9,896 $ (2,934 ) $ 6,962
Cash - restricted — —
Trade receivables (net) 74,973 (31,930 ) (9,751 ) 33,292
Accounts receivable from related party 461 (461 ) —
Other receivables 3,824 (1,587 ) 2,237
Inventory (net) 114,977 (52,939 ) 10,246 (252) 72,032
Deferred tax asset 2,951 — 2,951
Prepaid expense and other 5,139 (1,154 ) 117 2,545 6,647
Current assets of discontinued operations — 91,005 91,005
Total current assets 212,221 — 612 2,545 (252) 215,126
Total fixed assets (net) 40,627 (17,176 ) 23,451
Intangible assets (net) 67,560 (33,504 ) 34,056
Goodwill 80,298 (39,355 ) 40,943
Other long-term assets 1,444 (193 ) 1,251
Deferred tax asset —
Non-marketable equity investment 5,673 5,673
Long-term assets of discontinued
operations — 90,228 90,228
Total assets $ 407,823 $ — $ 612 $ 2,545 $(252) $ 410,728
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Notes payable—short term $ 39,174 $ (10,243 ) $ 314 $ 29,245
Revolving term credit facilities 1,527 (1,527 ) —
Current portion of capital lease obligations 848 848
Accounts payable 60,539 (21,056 ) 39,483
Accounts payable related parties 1,965 (1,882 ) 83
Accrued expenses 19,652 (9,927 ) 9,725

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

222

Other current liabilities 3,032 (269 ) 2,763
Current liabilities of discontinued
operations — 44,904 44,904
Total current liabilities 126,737 — 314 — 127,051
Long-term liabilities
Revolving term credit facilities 47,706 (20,351 ) 27,355
Notes payable 60,237 (33,191 ) 2,680 29,726
Capital lease obligations 5,684 5,684
Convertible note-related party (net) 6,802 6,802
Convertible note (net) 14,022 14,022
Deferred gain on sale of building 1,116 1,116
Deferred tax liability 4,270 4,270
Other long-term liabilities 6,792 (2,860 ) 3,932
Long-term liabilities of discontinued
operations — 56,402 56,402
Total long-term liabilities 146,629 — 2,680 — — 149,309
Total liabilities 273,366 — 2,994 — — 276,360
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Preferred Stock—Authorized 150,000 shares,
no shares issued

   or outstanding at December 31, 2016 — —
Common Stock—no par value 25,000,000
shares authorized,

   16,200,294 shares issued and outstanding
at December 31,  2016 93,683 93,683
Paid in capital 2,805 2,805
Retained earnings 16,262 (2,382 ) 2,545 (252) 16,173
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,304 ) (4,304 )
Equity attributable to shareholders of
Manitex

   International, Inc. 108,446 — (2,382 ) 2,545 (252) 108,357
Equity attributable to noncontrolling
interest 26,011 — — — 26,011
Total equity 134,457 — (2,382 ) 2,545 (252) 134,368
Total liabilities and equity $ 407,823 $ — $ 612 $ 2,545 $(252) $ 410,728

109

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

223

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data

(Unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Effect of
Reclassifying

Entities
into

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal of

Sales to SVW

and
Recording

SVW
Debt

Effect of  Treating

Funds Sent to

SVW as
Advances

Recording
Payments

Made by SVW

to Lenders

Cumulative

Income Tax

Effect Other As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $6,019 $ (1,972 ) $3 $4,050
Cash - restricted — —
Trade receivables (net) 67,696 (31,005 ) (1,617 ) (227 ) 34,847
Accounts receivable from
related party 770 (770 ) —
Other receivables 4,575 (1,363 ) 3,212
Inventory (net) 106,992 (42,927 ) 10,387 (18 ) 74,434
Deferred tax asset 2,951 2,951
Prepaid expense and other 3,823 (599 ) 367 (224 ) (35 ) (13 ) 3,319
Current assets of discontinued
operations — 78,636 78,636
Total current assets 192,826 — 9,137 — (451 ) (35 ) (28 ) 201,449
Total fixed assets (net) 39,853 (16,542 ) 23,311
Intangible assets (net) 63,645 (29,911 ) 33,734
Goodwill 77,186 (35,697 ) 41,489
Other long-term assets 1,837 (178 ) 1,659
Deferred tax asset — —
Non-marketable equity
investment — —
Long-term assets of
discontinued operations — 82,328 82,328
Total assets $ 375,347 $— $ 9,137 $ — $ (451 ) $ (35 ) $ (28 ) $383,970
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Notes payable—short term $42,174 $ (10,227 ) $ 2,246 $ (272 ) $33,921

831 831

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

224

Current portion of capital lease
obligations
Accounts payable 54,160 (19,354 ) 34,806
Accounts payable related
parties 3,744 (1,958 ) 1,786
Accrued expenses 17,830 (8,702 ) 9,128
Other current liabilities 4,573 (2,849 ) 1,724
Current liabilities of
discontinued operations — 43,090 43,090
Total current liabilities 123,312 — 2,246 — (272 ) — 125,286
Long-term liabilities —
Revolving term credit facilities 36,753 (15,350 ) 21,403
Notes payable 60,501 (32,891 ) 9,626 (63 ) 1 37,174
Capital lease obligations 5,606 5,606
Convertible note-related party
(net) 6,828 6,828
Convertible note (net) 14,048 14,048
Deferred gain on sale of
building 1,087 1,087
Deferred tax liability 4,439 4,439
Other long-term liabilities 6,776 (2,906 ) 3,870
Long-term liabilities of
discontinued operations — 51,147 51,147
Total long-term liabilities 136,038 — 9,626 — (63 ) — 1 145,602
Total liabilities 259,350 — 11,872 — (335 ) — 1 270,888
Commitments and
contingencies
Equity
Preferred Stock—Authorized
150,000 shares, no shares

   issued or outstanding at
December 31, 2016 — —
Common Stock—no par value
25,000,000 shares

   authorized,16,200,294 shares
issued and

   outstanding at December 31,
2016 93,775 93,775
Paid in capital 3,036 3,036
Retained earnings (4,296 ) (2,735 ) (116 ) (35 ) (30 ) (7,212 )
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (2,823 ) 1 (2,822 )
Equity attributable to
shareholders of Manitex

   International, Inc. 89,692 — (2,735 ) — (116 ) (35 ) (29 ) 86,777
Equity attributable to
noncontrolling interest 26,305 — — — — — — 26,305

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

225

Total equity 115,997 (2,735 ) — (116 ) (35 ) (29 ) 113,082
Total liabilities and equity $ 375,347 $— $ 9,137 $ — $ (451 ) $ (35 ) $ (28 ) $383,970

110

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

226

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data

(Unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Effect of
Reclassifying

Entities
into

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal of

Sales to SVW

Effect of Treating

Funds Sent to

SVW as Advances

Recording Payments

Made by SVW

to Lenders

Cumulative

Income Tax

Effect Other As Restated
Net revenues $102,361 $ (45,443 ) $ (9,688 ) $— $47,230
Cost of sales 83,916 (37,791 ) (7,640 ) 38,485
Gross profit 18,445 (7,652 ) (2,048 ) — — — — 8,745
Operating expenses —
Research and development
costs 1,489 (746 ) 743
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 13,599 (4,651 ) — 8,948
Total operating expenses 15,088 (5,397 ) — — — — — 9,691
Operating (loss) income 3,357 (2,255 ) (2,048 ) — — — — (946 )
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (3,113 ) 1,622 (1,491 )
Interest expense related to
write off of debt

   issuance costs — — —
Foreign currency transaction
loss (537 ) 21 (516 )
Other income (loss) 2,182 (2,200 ) — (18 )
Total other expense (1,468 ) (557 ) — — — — — (2,025 )
(Loss) income before income
taxes and loss in

   non- marketable equity
interest from

   continuing operations 1,889 (2,812 ) (2,048 ) — — — (2,971 )
517 (284 ) (544 ) 1 (310 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

227

Income tax (benefit) expense
from continuing

   operations
Loss in non-marketable
equity interest, net of taxes (39 ) — (39 )
Net (loss) income from
continuing

   operations 1,333 (2,528 ) (2,048 ) — — 544 (1 ) (2,700 )
Discontinued operations:
(Note 25)
Loss from operations of
discontinued operations

   (including loss on disposal
of $15,068 in 2016) — 2,812 2,812
Income tax expense — 284 — 284
(Loss) income on
discontinued operations — 2,528 — — — — — 2,528
Net (loss) income 1,333 — (2,048 ) — — 544 (1 ) (172 )
Net loss (income) attributable
to noncontrolling

   interest 127 — 127
Net (loss) income attributable
to shareholders

   of Manitex International,
Inc. $1,460 $— $ (2,048 ) $ — $ — $ 544 $ (1 ) $(45 )
Earnings (loss) Per Share
Basic
(Loss) earnings from
continuing operations

   attributable to shareholders
of

   Manitex International, Inc. $0.09 $(0.17 )
Loss from discontinued
operations attributable

   to shareholders of Manitex
International, Inc. $— $0.16
(Loss) earnings attributable to
shareholders of

   Manitex International, Inc. $0.09 $(0.00 )

Diluted
$0.09 $(0.17 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

228

(Loss) earnings from
continuing operations

   attributable to shareholders
of

   Manitex  International, Inc.
Loss from discontinued
operations attributable

   to shareholders of Manitex
International, Inc. $— $0.16
(Loss) earnings attributable to
shareholders

   of Manitex International,
Inc. $0.09 $(0.00 )

Weighted average common
shares outstanding
Basic 16,105,601 16,105,601
Diluted 16,105,982 16,105,601

111

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

229

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data

(Unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Effect of
Reclassifying

Entities into

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal of

Sales to SVW

Effect
of  Treating

Funds
Sent to

SVW as
Advances Other As Restated

Net revenues $96,277 $ (47,592 ) $ (2,940 ) $45,745
Cost of sales 79,432 (39,493 ) (2,606 ) 251 37,584
Gross profit 16,845 (8,099 ) (334 ) — (251) 8,161
Operating expenses —
Research and development costs 1,364 (629 ) 735
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 13,597 (4,057 ) — 9,540
Total operating expenses 14,961 (4,686 ) — — — 10,275
Operating (loss) income 1,884 (3,413 ) (334 ) — (251) (2,114 )
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (3,627 ) 1,844 (1,783 )
Interest expense related to write off of
debt

   issuance costs (1,439 ) — (1,439 )
Foreign currency transaction loss 60 (453 ) (393 )
Other income (loss) 650 (30 ) 620
Total other expense (4,356 ) 1,361 — — — (2,995 )
(Loss) income before income taxes and
loss in non-

   marketable equity interest from
continuing

   operations (2,472 ) (2,052 ) (334 ) — (251) (5,109 )
Income tax (benefit) expense from
continuing

   operations (1,125 ) 3,169 43

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

230

Loss in non-marketable equity interest,
net of taxes (40 ) — (40 )
Net (loss) income from continuing

   operations (1,387 ) (5,221 ) (334 ) — (251) (5,192 )
Discontinued operations: (Note 25)
Loss from operations of discontinued
operations

   (including loss on disposal of $15,068
in 2016) — 2,051 2,051
Income tax expense — (3,170 ) (3,170 )
(Loss) income on discontinued
operations — 5,221 — — — 5,221
Net (loss) income (1,387 ) — (334 ) — (251) 29
Net loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling

   interest (399 ) — (399 )
Net (loss) income attributable to
shareholders

   of Manitex International, Inc. $(1,786 ) $ — $ (334 ) $ — $(251) $(370 )
Earnings (loss) Per Share
Basic
(Loss) earnings from continuing
operations

   attributable to shareholders of Manitex

   International, Inc. $(0.11 ) $(0.32 )
Loss from discontinued operations

   attributable to shareholders of

   Manitex International, Inc. $— $0.30
(Loss) earnings attributable to
shareholders of

   Manitex International, Inc. $(0.11 ) $(0.02 )

Diluted —
(Loss) earnings from continuing
operations

   attributable to shareholders of Manitex

   International, Inc. $(0.11 ) $(0.32 )
Loss from discontinued operations

   attributable to shareholders of

$— $0.30

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

231

   Manitex International, Inc.
(Loss) earnings attributable to
shareholders of

   Manitex International, Inc. $(0.11 ) $(0.02 )

Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic 16,125,788 16,125,788
Diluted 16,125,788 16,125,788

112

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

232

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data

(Unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Effect of
Reclassifying

Entities
into

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal of

Sales to SVW

Effect of
 Treating

Funds Sent to

SVW as Advances

Recording Payments

Made by SVW

to Lenders

Cumulative

Income Tax

Effect Other As Restated
Net revenues $74,131 $ (34,506 ) $ (495 ) $1 $39,131
Cost of sales 62,476 (29,512 ) (142 ) (233) 32,589
Gross profit 11,655 (4,994 ) (353 ) — — — 234 6,542
Operating expenses —
Research and
development costs 1,238 (513 ) 725
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 11,378 (2,403 ) — 10 8,985
Total operating
expenses 12,616 (2,916 ) — — — — 10 9,710
Operating (loss)
income (961 ) (2,078 ) (353 ) — — — 224 (3,168 )
Other income
(expense)
Interest expense (2,667 ) 1,399 (116 ) (1,384 )
Interest expense
related to write off of
debt

   issuance costs — — —
Foreign currency
transaction loss (103 ) 22 (1 ) (82 )
Other income (loss) 2 278 — 1 281
Total other expense (2,768 ) 1,699 — — (116 ) — — (1,185 )
(Loss) income before
income taxes and loss
in

(3,729 ) (379 ) (353 ) — (116 ) — 224 (4,353 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

233

   non- marketable
equity interest from

   continuing
operations
Income tax (benefit)
expense from
continuing

   operations (3,813 ) 543 2,579 (691 )
Loss in
non-marketable equity
interest, net of

   taxes (5,673 ) — — (5,673 )
Net (loss) income
from continuing

   operations (5,589 ) (922 ) (353 ) — (116 ) (2,579 ) 224 (9,335 )
Discontinued
operations: (Note 25)
Loss from operations
of discontinued

   operations
(including loss on

   disposal of $15,068
in 2016) (9,987 ) 379 (9,608 )
Income tax expense 4,688 (543 ) — 4,145
(Loss) income on
discontinued
operations (14,675 ) 922 — — — — — (13,753 )
Net (loss) income (20,264 ) — (353 ) — (116 ) (2,579 ) 224 (23,088 )
Net loss (income)
attributable to
noncontrolling

   interest (294 ) — — (294 )
Net (loss) income
attributable to
shareholders

   of Manitex
International, Inc. $(20,558 ) $— $ (353 ) $ — $ (116 ) $ (2,579 ) $224 $(23,382 )
Earnings (loss) Per
Share
Basic
(Loss) earnings from
continuing

$(0.36 ) $(0.58 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

234

   operations
attributable to
shareholders

   of Manitex
International, Inc.
Loss from
discontinued
operations

   attributable to
shareholders of
Manitex

   International, Inc. $(0.91 ) $(0.87 )
(Loss) earnings
attributable to
shareholders

   of Manitex
International, Inc. $(1.27 ) $(1.45 )

Diluted $—
(Loss) earnings from
continuing operations

   attributable to
shareholders of

   Manitex
International, Inc. $(0.36 ) $(0.58 )
Loss from
discontinued
operations

   attributable to
shareholders of
Manitex

   International, Inc. $(0.91 ) $(0.87 )
(Loss) earnings
attributable to
shareholders

   of Manitex
International, Inc. $(1.27 ) $(1.45 )

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic 16,127,346 16,127,346

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

235

Diluted 16,127,346 16,127,346

113

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

236

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported
on

Form
10-Q

Effect of

Reclassifications

Including ASV

to Discontinued

Operations

Impact of
SVW

Related

Corrections
(1)

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) income $ 1,333 $ — $ (1,505 ) $(172 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash (used)

   provide by for operating activities: —
Depreciation and amortization 2,941 (1,083 ) — 1,858
Gain onsale of discontinued operations (2,212 ) — (2,212 )
Changes in allowances for doubtful accounts 312 (169 ) — 143
Acquisition expenses financed by seller — — —
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets 16 (3 ) — 13
Changes in inventory reserves 305 (309 ) — (4 )
Deferred income taxes (16 ) 4 — (12 )
Amortization of deferred financing cost 321 (56 ) — 265
Revaluation of contingent acquisition liability — — — —
Write down of goodwill — — — —
Amortization of debt discount 143 (84 ) — 59
Change in value of interest rate swaps (386 ) — — (386 )
Loss in non-marketable equity interest 39 — — 39
Share-based compensation 285 — — 285
Deferred gain on sale and lease back (118 ) — — (118 )
Reserves for uncertain tax provisions 16 — — 16
Loss on sale of discontinued operations — — — —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (19,384 ) 4,444 9,689 (5,251 )
(Increase) decrease in inventory 440 1,015 (7,640 ) (6,185 )
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 793 364 (544 ) 613
(Increase) decrease in other assets 77 (5 ) — 72
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 90 (533 ) — (443 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

237

Increase (decrease) in accrued expense (2,533 ) 378 — (2,155 )
Increase (decrease) in income tax payable on ASV conversion — — — —
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities 349 (3 ) — 346
Increase (decrease) in other long-term liabilities (148 ) 57 — (91 )
Discontinued operations - cash provided by

   (used)  for operating activities (5,435 ) 154 — (5,281 )
Net cash (used) for  provided by operating activities (20,560 ) 1,959 — (18,601)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired — — — —
Proceeds from the sale of fixed assets — — — —
Purchase of property and equipment (335 ) 115 — (220 )
Investment in intangibles other than goodwill (19 ) — (19 )
Investment received from noncontrolling interest 2,450 (2,450 ) — —
Discontinued operations - cash provided by investing
activities 2,170 (115 ) — 2,055
Discontinued operations - cash used for investing activities 4,266 (2,450 ) — 1,816
Net cash provided by (used) for investing

   activities
Cash flows from financing activities: — — —
Borrowings—2014 term loan — — — —
Repayment of 2014 term loan — — — —
Net proceeds from stock offering — — — —
New borrowings—convertible notes — — — —
(Payments) Borrowing on revolving term credit facilities 5,570 (4,281 ) — 1,289
Net borrowings (repayments) on working capital facilities 6,409 — — 6,409
Investment received from noncontrolling interest — — — —
New borrowings—except 2014 term loan 701 — — 701
Note payments (7,177 ) 4,501 — (2,676 )
Bank fees and cost related to new financing (394 ) 108 — (286 )
Shares repurchased for income tax withholding on

   share-based compensation (42 ) — — (42 )
Proceeds from sale and leaseback 4,080 — — 4,080
Excess tax benefits related to vesting of restricted stock — — — —
Proceeds from capital leases — — — —
Payments on capital lease obligations (238 ) — — (238 )
Discontinued operations - cash used for financing activities 2,452 377 — 2,829
Net cash (used) for  provided by financing activities 11,361 705 — 12,066
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,933 ) 214 — (4,719 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 284 18 — 302
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 8,578 (2,660 ) — 5,918
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 3,929 $ (2,428 ) $ — $1,501

(1) This column summarizes the impact of adjustments reflected on the Balance Sheets and Statement of Operations
related to SVW.

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

238

114

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

239

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

AS

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Impact of
SVW

Related

Corrections
(1)

Income
Tax

Impact

Other

Corrections

and

Reclasifications

As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) income $ (54 ) $ (2,382 ) $2,293 $ — $(143 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash (used)
provide by for operating

   activities: —
Depreciation and amortization 3,593 — — 112 3,705
Loss (gain) on sale of discontinued operations — — — (2,212 ) (2,212 )
Changes in allowances for doubtful accounts 68 — — (46 ) 22
Acquisition expenses financed by seller — — —
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets (43 ) — — 7 (36 )
Changes in inventory reserves 548 — — (253 ) 295
Deferred income taxes (283 ) — — (50 ) (333 )
Amortization of deferred financing cost 1,815 — — — 1,815
Revaluation of contingent acquisition liability (915 ) — — — (915 )
Write down of goodwill 275 — — — 275
Amortization of debt discount 286 — — — 286
Change in value of interest rate swaps (373 ) — — — (373 )
Loss in non-marketable equity interest 79 — — — 79
Share-based compensation 565 — — — 565
Deferred gain on sale and lease back (118 ) — — 2 (116 )
Reserves for uncertain tax provisions 32 — — — 32
Loss on sale of discontinued operations — — — — —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (7,527 ) 9,751 131 2,355
(Increase) decrease in inventory 4,460 (10,246 ) 503 (5,283 )
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 311 (117 ) (2,293) (253 ) (2,352 )
(Increase) decrease in other assets 182 — — (2 ) 180
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (1,661 ) — (343 ) (2,004 )
Increase (decrease) in accrued expense (2,017 ) — — 4 (2,013 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

240

Increase (decrease) in income tax payable on ASV
conversion — — — —
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities 708 — — (1 ) 707
Increase (decrease) in other long-term liabilities (136 ) — — — (136 )
Discontinued operations - cash provided by

   (used)  for operating activities (7,046 ) — — 1,758 (5,288 )
Net cash (used) for provided by operating activities (7,251 ) (2,994 ) — (643 ) (10,888)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired — — — — —
Proceeds from the sale of fixed assets 187 — — — 187
Purchase of property and equipment (654 ) — — (2 ) (656 )
Investment in intangibles other than goodwill (55 ) — — — (55 )
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued operations — — — — —
Discontinued operations - cash used for investing
activities 4,034 — — (2,450 ) 1,584
Net cash provided by (used) for investing activities 3,512 — — (2,452 ) 1,060
Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings—2014 term loan — — — — —
Repayment of 2014 term loan — — — — —
Net proceeds from stock offering — — — — —
New borrowings—convertible notes — — — — —
(Payments) Borrowing on revolving term credit
facilities 855 — — — 855
Net borrowings (repayments) on working capital
facilities 3,865 — — 2 3,867
Investment received from noncontrolling interest — — — — —
New borrowings—except 2014 term loan 749 3,009 — — 3,758
Note payments (4,556 ) — — 62 (4,494 )
Bank fees and cost related to new financing (393 ) (15 ) — (408 )
Shares repurchased for income tax withholding on
share-based compensation (43 ) — — — (43 )
Proceeds from stock offering — — — —
Proceeds from sale and leaseback 4,080 — — — 4,080
Excess tax benefits related to vesting of restricted
stock — — — — —
Proceeds from capital leases — — — — —
Payments on capital lease obligations (322 ) — — (1 ) (323 )
Discontinued operations - cash used for financing
activities 498 — — 2,450 2,948
Net cash (used) for  provided by financing activities 4,733 2,994 — 2,513 10,240
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents 994 — — (582 ) 412
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 324 — — 308 632
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 8,578 — (2,660 ) 5,918
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 9,896 $— $— $ (2,934 ) $6,962

(1) This column summarizes the impact of adjustments reflected on the Balance Sheets and Statement of Operations
related to SVW.

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

241

115

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

242

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

AS

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Impact of
SVW

Related

Corrections
(1)

Income
Tax

Impact

Other

Corrections

and

Reclasifications

Including

Discontinued

Operations

As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) income $ (20,318 ) $ (2,851 ) $ (35 ) $ (27 ) $(23,231)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash (used)
provide by for operating

   activities: —
Depreciation and amortization 8,886 — — (3,575 ) 5,311
Loss (gain) on sale of discontinued operations 9,050 — — (1,760 ) 7,290
Changes in allowances for doubtful accounts 117 — — (115 ) 2
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets (2,236 ) — — 2,223 (13 )
Changes in inventory reserves 920 — — (350 ) 570
Deferred income taxes (193 ) — — 3 (190 )
Amortization of deferred financing cost 2,333 — — (430 ) 1,903
Revaluation of contingent acquisition liability (915 ) — — — (915 )
Write down of goodwill 275 — — — 275
Amortization of debt discount 405 — — (1 ) 404
Change in value of interest rate swaps (778 ) — — — (778 )
Loss in non-marketable equity interest — — — — —
Share-based compensation 900 — — — 900
Deferred gain on sale and lease back (124 ) — — (17 ) (141 )
Reserves for uncertain tax provisions 48 — — (16 ) 32
(Earnings) loss from equity investment 5,752 — 5,752
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: —
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (11,622 ) 1,844 8,589 (1,189 )
(Increase) decrease in inventory (4,410 ) (10,387 ) 7,314 (7,483 )
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 884 (143 ) 35 203 979

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

243

(Increase) decrease in other assets 194 — — — 194
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (5,270 ) — (241 ) (5,511 )
Increase (decrease) in accrued expense (3,111 ) — — 400 (2,711 )
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities 2,379 — — (2,744 ) (365 )
Increase (decrease) in other long-term liabilities (251 ) — — 1 (250 )
Discontinued operations - cash provided by

   (used)  for operating activities 1,509 — — (8,407 ) (6,898 )
Net cash (used) for  provided by operating activities (15,576 ) (11,537 ) — 1,050 (26,063)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired — — — — —
Sale of intellectual property 2,205 —
Proceeds from the sale of fixed assets 187 — — — 187
Purchase of property and equipment (1,611 ) — — 665 (946 )
Investment in intangibles other than goodwill (103 ) — — — (103 )
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued operations 14,000 — — — 14,000
Discontinued operations - cash used for investing
activities 157 — — 1,531 1,688
Net cash provided by (used) for investing activities 14,835 — — 2,196 14,826
Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings—2014 term loan — — — — —
Repayment of 2014 term loan — — — — —
Net proceeds from stock offering — — — — —
New borrowings—convertible notes — — — — —
(Payments) Borrowing on revolving term credit
facilities (10,709 ) — — (2,978 ) (13,687)
Net borrowings (repayments) on working capital
facilities 13,255 — — (6,074 ) 7,181
Investment received from noncontrolling interest 2,450 — — (2,450 ) —
New borrowings—except 2014 term loan 757 12,204 — — 12,961
Note payments (10,980 ) (335 ) — 6,046 (5,269 )
Bank fees and cost related to new financing (981 ) (332 ) — 107 (1,206 )
Shares repurchased for income tax withholding on
share-based compensation (55 ) — — — (55 )
Proceeds from stock offering — — — —
Proceeds from sale and leaseback 4,080 — — — 4,080
Excess tax benefits related to vesting of restricted stock — — — — —
Proceeds from capital leases — — — — —
Payments on capital lease obligations (417 ) — — — (417 )
Discontinued operations - cash used for financing
activities (919 ) — — 5,341 4,422
Net cash (used) for  provided by financing activities (3,519 ) 11,537 — (8 ) 8,010
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,260 ) — — 3,238 (3,227 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,701 — — (342 ) 1,359
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 8,578 — (2,660 ) 5,918
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 6,019 $— $ — $ 236 $4,050

(1) This column summarizes the impact of adjustments reflected on the Balance Sheets and Statement of Operations
related to SVW.

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

244

116

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

245

Note 26. Discontinued Operations
